
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub Committee 
(South) 

 

   

Date: FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Mike Bull 
Janet Gardner  
Peter Kemp 
Brian Stead 
Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Wednesday 28 September 2011 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

  
Published: Monday, 19 September 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
  Contact: Nadia Williams 

Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=301&MId=1180&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and items marked 
Part 2 will be considered in Private 

4 Matters notified in advance as urgent 

 
Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Application for Temporary Street Trading Licences for Shop Front and 
Tables & Chairs 
 

 Title of Report /  
Address of application 

Ward Time Page 

5 Temporary Street Trading Licence – 
Shop Front 
 
Siragro - 147 North Hyde Road, Hayes 

Pinkwell 9.50am 
(Briefing) 
10am Start of 
Hearing 

17 - 21 

6 Temporary Street Trading Licence – 
Shop Front 
 
Ocean Superstore - 153 North Hyde 
Road, Hayes 

Pinkwell 9.50am 
(Briefing) 
10am Start of 
Hearing 

23 – 27 

7 Temporary Street Trading Licence – 
Tables and Chairs 
 
Costa Coffee – 153 Field End Road, 
Eastcote 

Eastcote and 
East Ruislip 

9.50am 
(Briefing) 
10am Start of 
Hearing 

29 - 33 

 

8 Any items transferred from Part 1 



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

 
  

Part III of the London 
Local Authorities Act 
1990 (as amended):  
Street Trading  

 
RRuulleess  ooff  PPrroocceedduurree  ffoorr  LLiicceennssiinngg  

SSuubb--CCoommmmiitttteeee  HHeeaarriinnggss  
 

 
1. SCOPE 
1.1 These procedure rules apply to Licensing Sub-Committees established 

by the Licensing Committee of Hillingdon Council acting as Licensing 

Authority. T
[...]
((as attached at Appendix 1) for a temporary 
street trading licence – (Shop Front) for a six month period for Siragro, 147 North Hyde Road, 
Hayes. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Sub-Committee refuse the application. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
A. To grant the licence as per the application for a period of 6 months. 
 
B. To grant the licence for a shorter period as determined by the Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Licensing Service received a Street Trading Licence application from Mr Gurbinder Singh 
Bahra on 16th August 2011. The application was supplied with all the necessary supporting 
documents in compliance with the Council’s application procedures. 
 
The submission of the application was a result of an investigation carried out by the Councils 
Investigations Team following general complaints in the area. 
 
Siragro were found to be operating without the required Street Trading Licence and were served 
with a Fixed Penalty Notice on 10th August 2011. To date, the fine remains outstanding. 
 
The Licensing Service consulted with Ward Councillors during the consultation period and 
received feedback from Cllr Jasvinder Dhillon expressing concerns about trade waste 
agreements and outstanding enforcement issues. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Licensing Sub-Committee South – Friday 30 September 2011 
 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

  

The Officer recommendation is to refuse the application due to the outstanding enforcement 
action involving unlicensed street trading at the premises. Mr Bahra will be invited to reapply 
once the outstanding enforcement matters have been settled. 
 
 
LEGAL COMMENTS 

 
1. Section 25(4) of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) specifies that a 

street trading licence may not be granted: 
 

a. To a person under the age of 17 years. 
 
b. To a company incorporated under the Companies Acts, an unincorporated 

association or a partnership except where such an application is made to carry
[...]
eement 
   
Ward(s) affected   Pinkwell 
   
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Licensing Service has received an application ((as attached at Appendix 1) for a temporary 
Street Trading Licence – (Shop Front) for a six month period for Ocean Superstore, 153 North 
Hyde Road, Hayes. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Sub-Committee grant the application in full. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
A. To refuse to grant the licence. 
 
B. To grant the licence for a shorter period as determined by the Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Licensing Service received a Street Trading Licence application from Mr Kirat Singh Bhatia 
on 15th August 2011. The application was supplied with all the necessary supporting documents 
in compliance with the Council’s application procedures. 
 
The submission of the application was a result of an investigation carried out by the Councils 
Investigations Team, following general complaints in the area. 
 
Ocean Superstore were found to be operating without the required Street Trading Licence and 
were served with a Fixed Penalty Notice on 10th August 2011. The FPN was settled in full on  
17th August 2011. 
 
The premises was also found to be operating without a trade waste agreement in place. This 
has now been rectified and a copy of the current Trade Waste Agreement is attached as 
Appendix 2. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 

Licensing Sub-Committee South – Friday 30 September 2011 
 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

  

 
The Licensing Service consulted with Ward Councillors during the consultation period – no 
objections were received. 
 
The Officer recommendation is to grant the licence as the outstanding issues have been 
rectified. 
 
LEGAL COMMENTS 

 
1. Section 25(4) of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) specifies that a 

street trading licence may not be granted: 
 

a. To a person under the age of 17 years. 
 
b. To a company incorporated under the Companies Acts, an unincorporated 

association or a partnership exce
[...]
plication  

Appendix 2 – Copy of objection letter from local resident 
   
Ward(s) affected   Eastcote & East Ruislip 
   
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Licensing Service has received an application (as attached at Appendix 1) for a new 
temporary Street Trading Licence – (tables & chairs) for a period of six months for Costa 
Coffee, 153 Field End Road, Eastcote. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Sub-Committee grant the temporary tables & chairs Street Trading Licence for a 
period of 6 months for a maximum of 1 meter. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
A. Grant the licence for a time limited period of less than 6 months – as specified by 

the Sub-Committee. 
 

B. Refuse to grant the temporary tables & chairs Street Trading Licence. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Licensing Service received a valid Street Trading Licence application from Mrs Yasmin 
Chagani on 3rd August 2011. The application was supplied with all the necessary supporting 
documents in compliance with the Council’s application procedures. 
 
The Licensing Service carried out consultation with Ward Members and other interested parties. 
The consultation period lasted for 21 days and ended on 24th August 2011. 
 
One Letter of objection ((as attached at Appendix 2) was received from a local resident on 10th 
August 2011 highlighting health & safety fears and concerns about the remaining width of the 
highway. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Licensing Sub-Committee South – Friday 30 September 2011 
 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

  

John Fern of the Council’s Highways Service has confirmed that the footway measures at 3.6 
metres, which would leave 2.6 metres clear passage in excess of the Council’s minimum 
requirement of 2 metres. 
 
John Fern has confirmed that the Highways Service has no objections to this application and 
the recommendation is therefore to grant the application. 
 

LEGAL COMMENTS 
 

1. Section 25(4) of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) specifies that a 
street trading licence may
[...]
entionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	5 Siargro - Street Trading Licence - Shop Front
	Siragro Appendix 1 - Part 2
	Siragro Appendix 2 - Photo

	6 Ocean Superstore - Shop Front
	Ocean Superstore Appendix 1 - Part 2 - personal details
	Ocean Superstore Appendix 2

	7 Costa Coffee - Tables and Chairs
	Costa Appendix 1 - Part 2
	Costa Coffee - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SOUTH) 
 
30 September 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Josephine Barrett (Chairman)  
Mike Bull 
Janet Gardner 
Peter Kemp 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Charlene Ellis - Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services 
Diane Lydon - Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services 
Nadia Williams – Democratic Services 
 
Also Present 
Mr Gurbinder Singh – Applicant (Siragro) 
Mr GC Aggarwal - Witness 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 No apologies had been received. 
 

 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Janet Gardner declared a personal interest in items 5 & 6 
(Temporary Street Trading Licences (Shop Front) for Siragro & Ocean 
Superstore -147 & 153 North Hyde Road, Hayes), as a neighbouring 
Ward Councillor. She remained in the room and voted on these items. 
 

 

14. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items will be considered in Public. 
 

 

15. MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE AS URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 No matters had been notified as urgent. 
 

 

16. SIRAGRO - STREET TRADING LICENCE - SHOP FRONT  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, officers advised that the application had been 
recommended for refusal, due to the outstanding enforcement action in 
respect of unlicensed street trading at the premises.  A further visit on 

Charlene Ellis 
Diane Lydon 



  
21 September 2011 by officers from the Investigations Team resulted 
in the applicant being issued with an additional fixed penalty notice for 
trading without the necessary street trading licence (shop front). 
 
It was noted however, that the applicant had subsequently resolved all 
outstanding enforcement issues satisfactorily prior to this meeting. 
Officers therefore recommended the application for approval. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Licence (Shop Front) in respect of Siragro, 147 North Hyde 
Road, Hayes, and was satisfied that officers had confirmed that the 
applicant had resolved all outstanding enforcement issues.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications for a Temporary Street Trading Licence 
(Shop Front) be granted for a period of three months in respect of 
Siragro, 147 North Hyde Road, Hayes, from the date of this 
meeting.  
 

17. OCEAN SUPERSTORE - SHOP FRONT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers advised that all the required documents had been received 
and were satisfactory.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Licence (Shop Front) in respect of Ocean Superstore, 153 
North Hyde Road, Hayes, and agreed to grant the Licence for a shorter 
period of three months.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications for a Temporary Street Trading Licence 
(Shop Front) be granted for a period of three months in respect of 
Ocean Superstore, 150 North Hyde Road, Hayes, from the date of 
this meeting.  
 

Charlene Ellis 
Diane Lydon 

18. COSTA COFFEE - TABLES AND CHAIRS  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers advised that all the required documents had been received 
and were satisfactory.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Licence (Tables and Chairs) in respect of Costa Coffee, 153 
Field End Road, Eastcote, and agreed to grant the licence for six 
months.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications for a Temporary Street Trading Licence 
(Tables and Chairs) be granted for a period of six months in 
respect of Costa Coffee, 153 Field End Road, Eastcote from the 
date of this meeting.  
 

Charlene Ellis 
Diane Lydon 



  
  

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.20 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


